

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE
OF MAYORS, THE INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
THE MAJOR CITIES CHIEFS ASSOCIATION,
THE NATIONAL POLICE FOUNDATION AND
THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF BLACK
LAW ENFORCEMENT EXECUTIVES AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

LISA SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 N. Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@ssi.org

LAWRENCE ROSENTHAL
Counsel of Record
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2650
rosentha@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CRITICAL LAW ENFORCEMENT INTERESTS ARE IMPLICATED WHEN FIREARMS ARE CARRIED IN HIGH-CRIME AREAS.....	5
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROVIDES THAT THOSE WHO CARRY FIREARMS MAY BE “WELL REGULATED”	12
A. The Second Amendment’s Text Contemplates Regulatory Authority Over Those Who Carry Firearms.....	12
B. Historical Practice Confirms the Propriety of Prophylactic Regulation of Those Who Carry Firearms.....	14
C. Laws Imposing No Undue Burden On Those Who Carry Firearms For Lawful Purposes Are Consistent With the Second Amendment.....	23
III. NEW YORK LAW IMPOSES NO IMPERMISSIBLE BURDEN ON THOSE WHO SEEK TO CARRY FIREARMS IN PUBLIC.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Americans For Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	24
<i>Andrews v. State,</i> 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	18
<i>Aymette v. State,</i> 2 Tenn. 154, 1840 WL 1554 (1840).....	20
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants' Ass'n,</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.,</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	25
<i>Delaware v. Prouse,</i> 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State,</i> 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	18
<i>Fife v. State,</i> 31 Ark. 455 (1876).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	26
<i>Hill v. State,</i> 53 Ga. 473 (1874)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Klenosky v. New York City Police Department</i> , 428 N.Y.S. 2d 256 (App. Div. 1980), <i>aff'd on opinion below</i> , 421 N.E.2d 503 (N.Y.1981).....	2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	26
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebman</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	30
<i>Northrup v. City of Toledo Police Department</i> , 785 F.3d 1128 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	19
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	26
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	25
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	19
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 11 La. Ann. 633 (1856).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I	25
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	22
Act of July 10, 1866, § 14, 14 Stat. 173, 176 (1866).....	21
Act of March 2, 1867, ch. 170, § 6, 14 Stat. 485, 487 (1866).....	22
An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of United States, and for Other Purposes, 17 Stat. 13, 13 §2 (1871).....	22
N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(2)(f).....	2
1835 Mass. Acts 750	18
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, c. 3, § 3 (1328) (Eng.).....	15, 20
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1849 (1866) (Sen. Lane).....	22
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1848-49 (1866) (Sen. Wilson)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page(s)
Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle Over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> (2011).....	17
Alfred Blumstein & Joel Wallman, <i>The Crime Drop and Beyond</i> , 2006 <i>Ann. Rev. Soc. Sci.</i> 125 (2006)	6
Anthony A. Braga, Andrew V. Papachristos & David M. Hureau, <i>The Effects of Hot Spots Policing on Crime: An Updated Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 41 <i>Just. Q.</i> 633 (2014).....	8
Armando Morales, <i>A Clinical Model for the Prevention of Gang Violence and Homicide, in Substance Abuse and Gang Violence</i> (Richard C. Cervantes ed., 1992).....	7
Beidi Dong & Douglas J. Wiebe, <i>Violence and Beyond: Life-Course Features of Handgun Carrying in the Urban United States and Associated Long-Term Life Consequences</i> , 54 <i>J. Crim. Just.</i> 1 (2018).....	5
Benjamin Pearson-Nelson, <i>Understanding Homicide Trends: The Social Context of a Homicide Epidemic</i> (2008).....	6
Beth M. Huebner et al, <i>Dangerous Places: Gang Members and Neighborhood Levels of Gun Assault</i> , 33 <i>Justice Q.</i> 836 (2016)..	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Carole Emberton, <i>The Limits of Incorporation: Violence, Gun Rights, and Gun Regulation in the Reconstruction South</i> , 17 <i>Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 615 (2006).....	22
Charles E. Mennifield, Geiguen Shin & Logan Strother, <i>Do White Law Enforcement Officers Target Minority Suspects?</i> 79 <i>Pub. Admin. Rev.</i> 56 (2019).....	10
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Concealed Weapon Laws of the Early Republic: Dueling, Southern Violence, and Moral Reform</i> (1999).....	17
Cody W. Telep & David Weisburd, <i>What Is Known About the Effectiveness of Police Practices in Reducing Crime and Disorder?</i> , 15 <i>Police Q.</i> 331 (2012)	8
Daniel S. Nagin, Robert M. Solow & Cynthia Lum, <i>Deterrence, Criminal Opportunities, and Police</i> , 53 <i>Criminology</i> 74 (2015)	8
David Weisburd, <i>Does Hot Spots Policing Inevitably Lead to Unfair and Abusive Police Practices, Or Can We Maximize Both Fairness and Effectiveness in the New Proactive Policing?</i> , 2016 <i>U. Chi. Leg. F.</i> 661.....	8
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1644)	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009).....	20, 21, 24
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>When Police Kill</i> (2017).....	10
H. Range Hutson et al., <i>Adolescents and Children Injured or Killed in Drive-by Shootings in Los Angeles</i> , 330 New Eng. J. Med. 324 (1994).....	7
H. Range Hutson et al., <i>Drive-by Shootings by Violent Street Gangs in Los Angeles: A Five-Year Review from 1989 to 1993</i> , 3 Acad. Emergency Med. 300 (1996).....	7
Henry B. Tigri et al., <i>Investigating the Relationship Between Gang Membership and Carrying a Firearm: Results from a National Sample</i> , 41 Am. J. Crim. Just. 168 (2016).....	5
Jack N. Rakove, <i>The Second Amendment: The Highest Stage of Originalism</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 103 (2000).....	17
James Alan Fox, Jack Levin & Kenna Quinet, <i>The Will to Kill: Making Sense of Senseless Murder</i> (rev. 2008).....	6
James C. Howell, <i>Gangs in American Communities</i> (2012).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James C. Howell, <i>Youth Gangs: An Overview</i> , in <i>Gangs at the Millennium</i> (Finn-Aage Esbensen, Stephen F. Tibbets & Larry Gaines eds., 2004).....	7
Jeffrey Fagan & Deanna Wilkinson, <i>Guns, Youth Violence, and Social Identity</i> , in <i>Youth Violence</i> (Michael Tonry & Mark H. Moore eds., 1998)	6
Jeffrey Fagan, Deanna L. Wilkinson & Garth Davies, <i>Social Contagion of Violence</i> , in <i>Cambridge Handbook of Violent Behavior and Aggression</i> 688 (Daniel J. Flannery et al. eds., 2007)	6
Jonathan Meltzer, Note, <i>Open Carry for All: Heller and Our Nineteenth-Century Second Amendment</i> , 123 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1486 (2014).....	20
John Donohue, Abhay Aneja & Kyle D. Webe, <i>Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data and a State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis</i> , 16 <i>J. Empirical Legal Stud.</i> 198 (2019)	11
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 82 (2013)	23
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>The Limits of Second Amendment Originalism and the Constitutional Case for Gun Control</i> , 92 <i>Wash. U. L. Rev.</i> 1187 (2015).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mark Gius, <i>Using the Synthetic Control Method to Determine the Effects of Concealed Carry Laws on State-Level Murder Rates</i> , 57 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 1 (2019).....	11
Mark R. Pogrebin, Paul B. Stretsky & N. Prahba Unninthan, <i>Guns, Violence & Criminal Behavior: The Offender's Perspective</i> (2009)	6
Mark V. Tushnet, <i>Out of Range: Why the Constitution Can't End the Battle over Guns</i> (2007).....	24
Meghan Docherty et al., <i>Distinguishing Between-Individual From Within-Individual Predictors of Gun Carrying Among Black and White Males Across Adolescence</i> , 43 Law & Hum. Behav. 144 (2019).....	5
Michael S. Obermeier, Comment, <i>Scoping Out the Limits of "Arms" Under the Second Amendment</i> , 60 U. Kan. L. Rev. 681 (2012).....	16
Michael Siegel et al., <i>Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States</i> , 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 1923 (2017)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael Siegel et al., <i>The Impact of State Firearm Laws on Homicide and Suicide Deaths in the USA, 1991–2016: A Panel Study</i> , 34 J. Gen. Intern. Med. 2021 (2019).....	11
Nathan Kozuskanich, <i>Originalism in a Digital Age: An Inquiry into the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 29 J. Early Repub. 585 (2009)	13
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History Versus Ahistorical Standards of Review</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012).	18
Paul G. Cassell, <i>Explaining the Recent Homicide Spikes in U.S. Cities: The “Minneapolis Effect” and the Decline in Proactive Policing</i> , 33 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 83 (2020).....	10
Paul G. Cassell & Richard Fowles, <i>What Caused the 2016 Chicago Homicide Spike? An Empirical Examination of the “ACLU Effect” and the Role of Stop and Frisks in Preventing Gun Violence</i> , 2018 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1581.....	8, 10
Paul B. Stretsky & Mark R. Pogrebin, <i>Gun-Related Gang Violence: Socialization, Identity, and Self</i> , 36 J. Contemp. Ethnography 85 (2007)	6
Philip J. Cook, <i>Q&A on Firearms Availability, Carrying, and Misuse</i> , 14 N.Y. St. Bar Ass’n Gov’t L. & Pol’y J. 77 (2012)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Philip J. Cook, Jens Ludwig & Anthony A. Braga, <i>Criminal Records of Homicide Offenders</i> , 294 JAMA 598 (2005)	29
Richard Rosenfeld, Michael J. Deckard & Emily Blackburn, <i>The Effects of Directed Patrol and Self-Initiated Enforcement on Firearm Violence: A Randomized Controlled Study of Hot Spot Policing</i> , 52 Criminology 428 (2014).....	8
Robert Leider, <i>Our Non-Originalist Right To Bear Arms</i> , 89 Ind. L.J. 1587 (2014) ...	17, 20
Saul Cornell, <i>A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America</i> (2006)	17
Saul Cornell, <i>The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical Realities</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1695 (2012).....	18-19
Saul Cornell, <i>The Right To Keep and Carry Arms in Anglo-American Law: Preserving Liberty and Keeping the Peace</i> , Law & Contemp. Probs., vol. 80, no. 2, at 11 (2017).....	17
Saul Cornell, <i>History, Text, Tradition, and the Future of Second Amendment Jurisprudence: Limits on Armed Travel under Anglo-American Law, 1688-1868</i> , Law & Contemp. Probs. (2020)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Scott H. Decker & Barrick Van Winkle, <i>Life in the Gang: Family, Friends, and Violence</i> (1996)	7
Shawn E. Fields, <i>Stop and Frisk in a Concealed Carry World</i> , 93 Wash. L. Rev. 1675 (2018).....	9
Sudhir Venkatesh, <i>The Financial Activity of a Modern American Street Gang, in Youth Gangs at the Millennium 239</i> (Finn-Aage Esbensen, Stephen F. Tibbets & Larry Gaines eds., 2004).....	7
Wash. Post, <i>Fatal Force</i> , https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/investigations/police-shootings-database/ (retrieved June 16, 2021)	9
Wesley G. Jennings, Meghan E. Hollis & Allison J. Fernandez, <i>Deadly Force and Deadly Outcome: Examining the Officer, Suspect, and Situational Characteristics of Officer-Involved Shootings</i> , 41 Deviant Behav. 969 (2019)	9-10
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	15
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise on the Pleas of the Crown</i> (3d ed. 1739).....	15
William B. Sanders, <i>Gangbangs and Drive-bys: Grounded Culture and Juvenile Gang Violence</i> (1994).....	7
